

No. 20-1158

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

WILL MCRANEY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD	MATTHEW T. MARTENS
JEFFREY C. MATEER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DAVID J. HACKER	KEVIN GALLAGHER
HIRAM S. SASSER, III	MATTHEW E. VIGEANT
STEPHANIE N. TAUB	PAUL VANDERSLICE
FIRST LIBERTY	DOUGLAS W. GATES*
INSTITUTE	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
2001 W. Plano Pkwy.	HALE AND DORR LLP
Suite 1600	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Plano, TX 75075	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

KATHLEEN I. CARRINGTON KEVIN R. PALMER
DONNA BROWN JACOBS WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
JOSHUA J. WIENER HALE AND DORR LLP
BUTLER SNOW LLP 60 State Street
1020 Highland Colony Pkwy. Boston, MA 02109
Suite 1400
Ridgeland, MS 39157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT IS UNDENIABLE	3
A. Reverend McRaney Does Not Dispute The Circuit Split On The Application Of Neutral Principles Of Tort Law	3
B. The Factual Scenario In <i>Bell</i> v. <i>Presbyterian Church</i> Is Indistinguishable From That Here	4
II. REVEREND MCRANEY CANNOT SIDESTEP THE CHURCH AUTONOMY DOCTRINE	6
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	8
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	4, 5
<i>Brazaukas v. Fort Wayne-South Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003)	5
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	9
<i>DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon College</i> , 163 N.E.3d 1000 (Mass. 2021)	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1, 2, 4, 6, 8
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	6, 7
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	9
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	6, 8
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan, Puerto Rico v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> , 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020).....	6
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	5
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	9

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)8
Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Esbeck, Carl H., *After Espinoza, What's Left of the Establishment Clause?*, 21 Federalist Soc'y Rev. 186 (2020) 10
